## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Trademark Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank - California		109/30/2004	National Banking Association: VIRGINIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fiberlink Communications Corporation	
Street Address:	794 Pennllyn Pike	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Blue Bell	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19462	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2077100	FIBERLINK	
Registration Number:	2684695	VPNTERPRISE	
Serial Number:	76207310	ENTERPRISING THE INTERNET	
Serial Number:	76326743	VPNTERPRISE	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)851-1420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2152417993

Email: cmcpherson@reedsmith.com Correspondent Name: Maryellen Feehery, Esquire

1650 Market Street Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 2500 One Liberty Place

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19422

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 882922.20051

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002955 FRAME: 0815** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maryellen Feehery, Esquire
Total Attachments: 2 source=Fiberlink#page1.tif source=Fiberlink#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002955 FRAME: 0816

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:

**Fiberlink Communications Corporation** 

Trademarks:

See Attached Exhibit A

## **TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST**

WHEREAS, Fiberlink Communications Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation, having its principal offices at 794 Penllyn Pike, Suite 100, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 ("Fiberlink"), has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the Trademarks listed in the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Fiberlink entered into that certain Security Agreement dated December 26, 2001 (the "Security Agreement"), among Fiberlink and Comerica Bank – California, a national banking association ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 11, 2002, at Reel 002420, Frame 0758;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Fiberlink, any and all security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Trademarks, which are described more fully on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the Termination hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September 2004.

COMERICA BANK - CALIFORNIA

By:

Mana

۵.

SVR

## **EXHIBIT** A

# **U.S. TRADEMARKS**

MARK	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	DATE OF APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION
FIBERLINK	2,077,100	July 8, 1997
VPNTERPRISE	2,684,695	February 4, 2003
ENTERPRISING THE INTERNET	76/207,310	February 8, 2001
VPNTERPRISE	76/326,743	October 18, 2001

485210 v1/HN @##201!.DOC

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002955 FRAME: 0818

RECORDED: 10/08/2004